A MAJOR PROJECT REPORT ON

“PRODUCTION AND PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION OF
COTTONSEED OIL BIODIESEL USING TAGUCHI ANALYSIS”

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement

For the award of the degree of
MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY
(THERMAL ENGINEERING)

By:
ABHISHEK ATERIYA
ROLL NO. 2K12/THR/03

Under the Guidance of:
PROF. R. S. MISHRA
&

DR. AMIT PAL

DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)
BAWANA ROAD,

DELHI-110042, INDIA
JULY-2014



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work which is being presented in this dissertation
entitled “PRODUCTION AND PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION OF
COTTONSEED OIL BIODIESEL USING TAGUCHI ANALYSIS” in the
partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master
of Technology with specialization in Thermal Engineering, submitted
to the Department of Mechanical Engineering, Delhi Technological University,
is an authentic record of my own work carried out under the supervision of Dr.
R. S. Mishra (Professor) and Dr. Amit Pal (Assistant Professor) in the Department
of Mechanical Engineering, Mechanical Engineering Department, Delhi
technological university, Delhi.

The matter embodied in this dissertation has not been submitted by me for the

award of any other degree.

ABHISHEK ATERIYA
2K12/THR/03

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the above statement made by the candidate is correct to the best

of my knowledge.

Dr. R. S. MISHRA Dr. AMIT PAL
Professor Associate Professor

DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is a great pleasure to have the opportunity to extend my heartiest felt gratitude to
everybody who helped me throughout the course of this major project.

The major project on “PRODUCTION AND PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION
OF COTTONSEED OIL BIODIESEL USING TAGUCHI ANALYSIS” was
carried out by us under the venerable guidance of my supervisors Dr. Amit
Pal(Assistant Professor) and Dr. R. S. Mishra (Professor)in the Department of
Mechanical Engineering. It is our great privilege to express gratitude to him for his
efforts, with helping attitude, critical and valuable comments and constant inspiration
with a keen interest in progress of present study on this topic.

I would also like to thank Mr. Vijay, biodiesel research lab and Mr. Lalit
Kumar & Mr. Harjeet Singh, 1. C. engine lab for extending their cooperation
and support for the successful completion of this project.

I am thankful to my family members, friends and colleagues for their unconditional

support and motivation.

I am deeply grateful to Prof. Naveen Kumar, Head of Department (Department of
Mechanical Engineering), Delhi Technological University for his support and

encouragement in carrying out my thesis work.

Date:

ABHISHEK ATERIYA
2K12/THR/OM.Tech
(Thermal Engineering)



ABSTRACT

A model is determined to analyzethe production of cottonseed oil biodiesel and
emission of biodiesel in CI engine, Number of effective parameter and their right
combinations are studied to minimize emission and maximize the yield of cotton
seedbiodiesel. Taguchi-Anova approach has been utilized to determine optimum
operation parameters using Minitab software. Linear graph theory Lg (orthogonal
array) has been utilized to determine experimental trial effective parameters that
affects experimental part mostly. In order to determine maximum vyield a signal to
noise ratio method is applied which optimizes production and reduces number of
experiments. In production we apply ‘larger is better’ condition because it maximizes
yield for large production. But on emission side we apply ‘minimum is better’
condition because it minimizes the emission generated. From the results part its notice
that when 1gm catalyst, 40 min time and 9:1 molar ratio is used maximum yield occur
and after applying Anova technique it find out that the yield of cotton seed is mostly
effect by molar ratio, time and catalyst respectively



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER-1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 History of vegetable oils

1.2 Raw Materials for Biodiesel Production
1.3. Cotton seed oil

1.4Advantages of the Use of Biodiesel
1.5Disadvantages of the Use of Biodiesel
1.6. Pollutant formation

1.6.1 HC hydrocarbons

1.6.2Carbon monoxide

1.6.30xides of nitrogen

1.6.4Particulate

1.7 Oxygen

1.8Energy

1.9 Optimization

1.10Motivations and objectives

Vii

viii

1-9



CHAPTER-2

Literature review

Research gap

CHAPTER-3

Material and method
3.1 Material used

3.2 Production of oil

3.3 .Mechanical stirring method
3.4 Experimental setup

3.5 Experiment procedure
3.6 Chemical Reaction

3.7 Analyzing static designs
3.8Software that analysis
3.9Engine test

3.10Engine specification
3.11Smoke test

CHAPTER-4

Application of Taguchi & Anova
4.1 Taguchi Method

4.2 ANOVA apply

4.3 Taguchi application for cotton seed biodiesel production

4.4 Taguchi application for engine emission analysis of biodiesel

CHAPTER-5

Result and discussions

10-15

16-25

26-50

51-53

Vi



Chapter-6
Conclusion
Chapter-7

REFERENCES

LIST OF PUBLICATIONS

52-54

55-57

VI



11
1.2
3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

LIST OF TABLES

Vegetable oil production in India
Standards for biodiesel

Parameter used in biodiesel production
Orthogonal array from taguchi method
Normal experiment

Production of biodiesel yield Table
Analyze of taguchi method

Opacity result

Result of NO Table

Result of CO S/N Ratio

Result of CO, graph S/N ratio Table
Result of O,S/N ratioTable

Result of HC S/N ratio Table

21
27
28
29
29
32
35
38
41
44
47

VIII



3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14

LIST OF FIGURES

Photograph of a magnetic stirrer

Flow chart of Biodiesel production
Biodiesel water washing process
Chemical Reaction

Line diagram of single cylinder four stoke diesel engine
Single cylinder four stoke diesel engine
AVL-DIX Emission test machine
Production of yield S/N ratio curve
Production of biodiesel yield Mean curve
Opacity S/N ratio curve

Opacity mean curve

S/N ratio NO curve

NO Mean curve

CO SN ratio curve

CO Mean curve

CO; S/N ratio curve

CO;Mean curve

O, SN ratio curve

O, Mean curve

HC S/N ratio curve

HC mean curve

17
18
19
20
22
23
25
30
30
33
33
36
36
39
39
42
42
45
45
48
48



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Anova Analyses of varience
AvI-Dix Avl smoke meter

B10 90% diesel+10% biodiesel
B20 80% diesel+20% biodiesel
B30 70% diesel+30 biodiesel
Cat Catalyst 0

CO; Carbon dioxide

CO Carbon monoxide

DOE Design of experiment
FFA Free fatty acid

HC Hydrocarbons

Lo 9 Experiment

MS Mean of square

@) Oxygen

NOXx Nitrogen oxide

PM Particulates matter

SS Sum of square

SIN Signal to noise ratio

T Time



