A MAJOR PROJECT REPORT ON

"PRODUCTION AND PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION OF COTTONSEED OIL BIODIESEL USING TAGUCHI ANALYSIS"

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement

For the award of the degree of MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY (THERMAL ENGINEERING) By: ABHISHEK ATERIYA

ROLL NO. 2K12/THR/03

Under the Guidance of: PROF. R. S. MISHRA & DR. AMIT PAL



DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY (Formerly Delhi College of Engineering) BAWANA ROAD, DELHI-110042, INDIA

JULY-2014

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work which is being presented in this dissertation entitled "PRODUCTION AND PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION OF COTTONSEED OIL BIODIESEL USING TAGUCHI ANALYSIS" in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the **degree of Master of Technology with specialization in Thermal Engineering**, submitted to the Department of Mechanical Engineering, Delhi Technological University, is an authentic record of my own work carried out under the supervision of **Dr. R. S. Mishra** (Professor) and **Dr. Amit Pal** (Assistant Professor) in the Department of Mechanical Engineering, Mechanical Engineering Department, Delhi technological university, Delhi.

The matter embodied in this dissertation has not been submitted by me for the award of any other degree.

ABHISHEK ATERIYA 2K12/THR/03

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the above statement made by the candidate is correct to the best of my knowledge.

Dr. R. S. MISHRA Professor **Dr. AMIT PAL** Associate Professor

DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY (Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is a great pleasure to have the opportunity to extend my heartiest felt gratitude to everybody who helped me throughout the course of this major project.

The major project on "**PRODUCTION AND PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION OF COTTONSEED OIL BIODIESEL USING TAGUCHI ANALYSIS**" was carried out by us under the venerable guidance of my supervisors **Dr. Amit Pal**(Assistant Professor) and **Dr. R. S. Mishra** (Professor)in the Department of Mechanical Engineering. It is our great privilege to express gratitude to him for his efforts, with helping attitude, critical and valuable comments and constant inspiration with a keen interest in progress of present study on this topic.

I would also like to thank Mr. Vijay, biodiesel research lab and Mr. Lalit Kumar & Mr. Harjeet Singh, I. C. engine lab for extending their cooperation and support for the successful completion of this project.

I am thankful to my family members, friends and colleagues for their unconditional support and motivation.

I am deeply grateful to *Prof. Naveen Kumar*, Head of Department (Department of Mechanical Engineering), Delhi Technological University for his support and encouragement in carrying out my thesis work.

Date:

ABHISHEK ATERIYA

2K12/THR/0M.Tech (Thermal Engineering)

ABSTRACT

A model is determined to analyzethe production of cottonseed oil biodiesel and emission of biodiesel in CI engine, Number of effective parameter and their right combinations are studied to minimize emission and maximize the yield of cotton seedbiodiesel. Taguchi-Anova approach has been utilized to determine optimum operation parameters using Minitab software. Linear graph theory L₉ (orthogonal array) has been utilized to determine experimental trial effective parameters that affects experimental part mostly. In order to determine maximum yield a signal to noise ratio method is applied which optimizes production and reduces number of experiments. In production we apply 'larger is better' condition because it maximizes yield for large production. But on emission side we apply 'minimum is better' condition because it minimizes the emission generated. From the results part its notice that when 1gm catalyst, 40 min time and 9:1 molar ratio is used maximum yield occur and after applying Anova technique it find out that the yield of cotton seed is mostly effect by molar ratio, time and catalyst respectively

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS	vii
LIST OF TABLE	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix

CHAPTER-1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 History of vegetable oils			
1.2 Raw Materials for Biodiesel Production			
1.3. Cotton seed oil			
1.4Advantages of the Use of Biodiesel			
1.5Disadvantages of the Use of Biodiesel			
1.6. Pollutant formation			
1.6.1 HC hydrocarbons			
1.6.2Carbon monoxide			
1.6.3Oxides of nitrogen			
1.6.4Particulate			
1.7 Oxygen			
1.8Energy			
1.9 Optimization			
1.10Motivations and objectives			

1-9

CHAPTER-2

Literature review

Research gap

CHAPTER-3

Material and method

- 3.1 Material used
- 3.2 Production of oil
- 3.3 .Mechanical stirring method
- 3.4 Experimental setup
- 3.5 Experiment procedure
- 3.6 Chemical Reaction
- 3.7 Analyzing static designs
- 3.8Software that analysis
- 3.9Engine test
- 3.10Engine specification
- 3.11Smoke test

CHAPTER-4

Application of Taguchi & Anova

- 4.1 Taguchi Method
- 4.2 ANOVA apply
- 4.3 Taguchi application for cotton seed biodiesel production
- 4.4 Taguchi application for engine emission analysis of biodiesel

CHAPTER-5

Result and discussions

16-25

26-50

51-53

Chapter-6	52-54
Conclusion	
Chapter-7	55-57
REFERENCES	
LIST OF PUBLICATIONS	

LIST OF TABLES

1.1	Vegetable oil production in India	2
1.2	Standards for biodiesel	3
3.1	Parameter used in biodiesel production	21
4.1	Orthogonal array from taguchi method	27
4.2	Normal experiment	28
4.3	Production of biodiesel yield Table	29
4.4	Analyze of taguchi method	29
4.5	Opacity result	32
4.6	Result of NO Table	35
4.7	Result of CO S/N Ratio	38
4.8	Result of CO ₂ graph S/N ratio Table	41
4.9	Result of O ₂ S/N ratioTable	44
4.10	Result of HC S/N ratio Table	47

LIST OF FIGURES

3.1	Photograph of a magnetic stirrer	17
3.2	Flow chart of Biodiesel production	18
3.3	Biodiesel water washing process	19
3.4	Chemical Reaction	20
3.5	Line diagram of single cylinder four stoke diesel engine	22
3.6	Single cylinder four stoke diesel engine	23
3.7	AVL-DIX Emission test machine	25
4.1	Production of yield S/N ratio curve	30
4.2	Production of biodiesel yield Mean curve	30
4.3	Opacity S/N ratio curve	33
4.4	Opacity mean curve	33
4.5	S/N ratio NO curve	36
4.6	NO Mean curve	36
4.7	CO SN ratio curve	39
4.8	CO Mean curve	39
4.9	CO_2 S/N ratio curve	42
4.10	CO ₂ Mean curve	42
4.11	O_2 SN ratio curve	45
4.12	O ₂ Mean curve	45
4.13	HC S/N ratio curve	48
4.14	HC mean curve	48

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Anova	Analyses of varience
Avl-Dix	Avl smoke meter
B10	90% diesel+10% biodiesel
B20	80% diesel+20% biodiesel
B30	70% diesel+30 biodiesel
Cat	Catalyst 0
CO ₂	Carbon dioxide
СО	Carbon monoxide
DOE	Design of experiment
FFA	Free fatty acid
HC	Hydrocarbons
L ₉	9 Experiment
MS	Mean of square
0	Oxygen
NOx	Nitrogen oxide
PM	Particulates matter
SS	Sum of square
S/N	Signal to noise ratio
Т	Time